
FROM : HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS

ITEII:312
I D * 24274)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday July 09, 2024

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

1. Adopt the attached Environmental Assessment (EA) Report and Findings incorporated in

the EA and in the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for the Riley Senior Apartments
(Proposed Project) pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and conclude
that the Proposed Project is not an action which may affect the quality of the environment;

2. Approve the attached Request for Release of Funds (RROF) for Housing Choice Voucher
Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers for the Proposed Project;

3. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached EA on behalf of the
Countyi

4. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached RROF on behalf of
the County to be filed with the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD); and

5. Authorize the Director of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS), or designee, to take all
necessary steps to implement the RROF, EA, and FONSI including, but not limited to,

signing subsequent necessary and relevant documents, subject to approval as to form by

County Counsel.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
July 9,2024
HWS, HUD

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk of the Board
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBJECT: HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS (HWS)i Adoption of Environmental
Assessment Report and Finding of No Signiflcant Impact (FONSI) for the Riley Senior
Apartments Affordable Multifamily Housing Project Located in the City of Lake Elsinore
Pursuant to the National Environment Policy Act (NEPA) and Approval of Request for Release
of Funds to U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); District 2. [100%
Housing Choice Voucher Program Project Based Vouchers - $01



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNW OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Curr€nt Fiscal Year: Tot l Co3t: Ongoing Cost

cosT $0 $o $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $o $o $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Housing Choice Voucher Program
Prqect Based Vouchers - 100% HUD Federal Funds

For Fiscal Year: 23124-24125

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
City of Lake Elsinore, a general law city and incorporated municipality (Developer), was
awarded a total of fifteen (15) Housing Choice Voucher Project Based Vouchers (PBVS) for the
Riley Senior Apartments (Proposed Project) through a Request for Proposal released by the
Housing Authority of the County of Riverside on June 2, 2023 (RFP No. 2023-1 '10). The
Developer will develop and finance new construction of the Proposed Project consisting of a 16-
unit multi-family development (which includes one manager's unit) of affordable rental housing
for extremely low-income senior households.

The Proposed Project will consist of two buildings comprised of 16 one-bedroom units. The site
is approximately 0.54 acres of Developer-owned land located at 200 N. Riley Street, in the City
of Lake Elsinore, also identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 374-162-063 (Property).

The PBVs will serve as a rental subsidy for the clients on the Housing Authority's Housing
Choice Voucher Program (HCVP) waiting list for the Proposed Project. Upon environmental
clearance and Developer securing necessary funding to develop the Proposed Project, the
Housing Authority will enter into an Agreement for Housing Assistance Payments (AHAP) with
Developer for the PBVs subject to approval by the Housing Authority's Board of Commissioners.

The PBVS have an estimated value of $1,717,200 in rental subsidies over the 2o-year term of
the agreement that may be extended for an additional 20 years. The Developer has requested

$5,000,000 in ARPA funds. At a later date, Housing and Workforce Solutions Department
(HWS) will request approval from the Board of Supervisors for the reallocation of $4,000,000 of
the Lake Elsinore Apartments funding, previously approved on June 28, 2022 (Minute ltem
3.32), to Riley Senior Apartments to pay a portion of the new construction and development
costs related to the Riley Street Senior Apartments Housing Project, along with the approval of
an allocation of $1,000,000 from ARPA to Riley Senior Apartments derived from County's ARPA
Allocation. The estimated total development cost is $8,687,500.

NEPA Review

The environmental effects of activities carried out with PBVs must be assessed in accordance
with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the related authorities listed in the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) implementing regulations at 24 CFR

to* 24274 3.12

Budget Adjustment: No
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Parts 50 and 58, for responsible entities which must assume responsibility for environmental
review, decision making, and action that normally apply to HUD. The County of Riverside, by
and through its Housing and WorKorce Solutions Department (HWS), is the responsible entity
for purposes of the subject NEPA review. The County has completed all applicable
environmental review procedures and has evaluated the potential effects of the Proposed
Project on the environment pursuant to NEPA regulations. On May 31, 2024, HWS completed
an Environmental Assessment (County EA) and Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for
the Proposed Project (which is attached) and concluded that the Proposed Poect activities are
not actions that may affect the quality of the environment. Staff of HWS completed the County
EA and FONSI pursuant to 24 CFR Section 58.40 (gX1) and 40 CFR Section 1508.'1 3.

Staff recommends that the Board approve and execute the attached Environmental
Assessment, Environmental Assessment Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-
Assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58, and Request for Release of Funds.

lmDact on Reside nts and Businesses
The development of 16 additional affordable rental units will have a positive impact on
businesses and residents through the creation ofjobs and affordable housing.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
No impact on the County's General Fund. The Housing Authority's contribution to the project is
anticipated to include only the Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP or Section 8) Project-
Based Vouchers which are fully funded from the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

Attachments:
. County of Riverside FONSI
. County of Riverside Environmental Assessment
. Request for Release of Funds - HCVP Project Based Vouchers
o Public Notice FONSURROF and Proof of Publication
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HUD also requires that the responsible entity for the environmental review process complete
and execute the attached Request for Release of Funds and Certification (RROF) when
requesting to release funds that are subject to the HUD environmental review process.

Public Notice of the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) and Request for Release of Funds
was published on June 10, 2024, pursuant to 24 Code of Federal Regulations Section 58.43,
and is attached hereto.



'.tffi
U.S. Dgpartment of Hou3lng and Urban
Dovolopmont
451 Seventh Street, SW
washington, DC 20410
www.hud.aov
eSOanol.hud.qov

Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings

for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

ProiectName: Riley-Street-Senior-Apartments

HEROS Number: 900000010396326

Project Location: 200 N Riley St, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Additional Location lnformation:
The project site consists of an approximately 0.54-acre vacant site at the northeast corner of the
intersection of North Riley Street and West Heald Avenue. Specifically, this site is referred to as 200

North Riley Street and Assessor's Parcel Number 37 4-L62-036.

Grant Number HUD Program ProBram Name

PBV2-24-OO7 Public Housing Project-Based Voucher Progra m 57,7!7,200.OO

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: 5L,7L7,2OO.OO

Estimated Total Proiect cost I24 cFR 58.2 (a) (5)l: 58,687,500.00

Mitisation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505,2(cll:
Summarized below are all matigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project

JUL 0I2024 3V

Proiect lnformation

Description of the Proposed Project 124 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:
The proposed project consists of the construction of a 16-unit affordable senior apartment complex. The
proposed apartment complex would total !7,372 square feet across two buildings with a mix of one-
bedroom and two-bedroom units which would be offered to seniors at affordable rents. Additional
improvements consist of recreational amenities including a picnic and barbeque area, parking lot, trash
enclosure, and other ancillary improvements. Frontage and landscape improvements along both West Heald
Avenue and North Riley Street would also be included as pa rt of the development of the proposed project.

The proposed building design incorporates recessed windows, window surrounds, arched colonnades,

trellised shade structures, decorative window eaves, smooth stucco texture finish, and concrete tile roofs to
create an effective architectural design.

Funding lnformation



Riley-Street-Senior-Apa rtments Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure or Condition
Historic Preservation The cultural resources survey recommends an

archaeological and Luiseno Native American
monitoring program be implemented for all initial
ground-disturbing construction activities consistent
with the mitiBation identified in the City of Lake

Elsinore General Plan Update Program ElR. The
monitoring program would include development of a
pre-grading report to document the proposed

methodology for Brading activity observation;
development of a Cultural Resources Treatment and
Monitoring Agreement with an appropriate Luiseno
Tribe; attendance by the archaeologist and Luiseno
Native American monitor at a pre-construction
meeting with the grading contractori and the
presence of archaeological and Native American
monitors during initial ground-disturbing activities
associated with the project. Both archaeological and
Native American monitors would have the authority
to temporarily halt or redirect grading and other
ground-disturbing activity in the event that cultural
resources are encountered. lf significant cultural
material is encountered, the project archaeologist
will coordinate with the Monitoring Tribe, applicant,
and City staff to develop and implement appropriate
avoidance, treatment, or mitigation measures.

Vegetation / Wildlife (lntroduction,
Modification, Removal, Disruption, etc.)

Nesting Bird Survey (Migratory Bird Treaty Act
Compliance): Trimming, grubbing, and clearing of
veBetation shall be avoided during the general avian
breeding season (February 1to August 31) to the
extent feasible. lf trimminB, grubbing, or clearing of
vegetation, or other ground disturbed activities are
proposed to occur during the general avian breeding
season, a preconstruction survey shall be conducted
by a qualified biologist no more than seven days
before vegetation clearing to determine if active bird
nests are present in the affected areas. lf there are
no nestang birds (includes nest building or other
breeding/nesting behavior) within this area,
trimminB, grubbing, and clearing of vegetation shall
be allowed to proceed. lf active bird nests are
confirmed to be present during the pre-construction
survey, a buffer zone will be established by the
biologist. Generally accepted buffers are 500 feet for
raptors, a minimum of 300 feet for sensitive or listed
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Riley-Street-Senior-Apartments Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Project Mititation Plan
lmplementation of the identified mitigation measures and conditions of the project shall be monitored and
verified by the City of Lake Elsinore Community Development Department.

Determination:

R Finding of No Significant lmpact [2a CFR 58.40(g)(1);40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not result
in a significant impact on the quality of human environment

tr Finding of Significant lmpact

Preparer Signature: A^ ,.**n - A-^-i^. Date

0
Name / Title/ Organization: ne Aguilar Barrera / / RTVERSTDE COUNry

Certifying Offi cer Signature: Date:

Name/ ritte: CHUCKWASHINGTON CHAIR, B ARD OF SUPERVISOBS

D COUNTY COUNSEL
AITEST:

FOR KIMBEBLY A. RECTOR , Cle,k
BY b LOL

ILLON DATE By
DE

0611112024 18:39

0

species, and 100 feet for other common avian
species. Construction activities shall avoid any active
nests until a qualified biologist has verified that the
young have fledged, or the nest has otherwise
become inactive.

Permits, reviews, and approvals The project requires issuance of a grading permit,
building permit, and encroachment permit(s) from
the City of Lake Elsinore.

ruL 0I2024 5le
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This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environment Review Record (ERR) for the activity / project (ref: 24 CFR Part
58.381 and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD pro8ram(s).



Request for Release of Funds
and Certification

U.S, Department of Housing
and Urban Development

Office of Community Planning
and Oevelopment

OMB No 2s06-0087
@xp.0A13112023)

This form is to be used by Responsible Entities and Recipients (as defined in 24 CFR 58.2) when requesting the release of funds, and
requesting the authority to use such funds, for HUD programs identified by statutes that provide for the assumption of the environmental
review responsibility by units oI general local government and States. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated
to average 36 minutes per response, including the time Ior reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and
maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and
a person is nol required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number.

Part '1. Program Description and Request tor Release ot Funds (to be completed by Responsible Entity)

1. P ram Ti s 3. Recipient ldentification Number
onal

Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers (PBV)

4. OMB Caia N!m s 5. Name and address of responsible entity

14.871
6. For information about lhis est, contact name & number

Annianette Aguilar, 7 60.863.2541

8. HUD or State Agency and office unit lo receive request 7. Name and address of recipient (if different than responsible entity)

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development
Community Planning and Oevelopment
300 N. Los Angeles Street, Suite 4054

Same as Responsible Entity

The recipient(s) of assistance under the program(s) listed above requests ahe release of funds and removal of environmental
grant conditions governing ahe use of the assistance for the following

9. Program Activity(ies)/Project Name(s) 10. Location (Street address, city, county, State)

HUD-Project Based Vouchers /Riley Senior Apartments Lak.EB'nol.cA92530counlyolR]v.d'da

1 1. Program Activity/Project Description

The Project activity proposes the use of 15 Prolect Based Vouchers by the City of Lake Elsinore, a general law city and
incorporated municipality. The property sits on a parcel totaling approximately .54 acres located at 200 N. Riley Street, in
the City of Lake Elsinore, also identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 374-162-063. Riley will consist of the new
construction of a 16-unit multi-family development (which includes 1 manager's unit) of affordable renlal housing for
extremely low-income senior households. The Proposed Project will consist of two buildings comprised of 16 one-bedroom
units.

The apartment units will be rented to extremely low-income individuals making at or below 307o of the area median income
of the County of Riverside. ln addition to the Project Based Vouchers other financing sources for the Proposed Project are
anticipated to include $5,000,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds and $3,687,500 in City of Lake Elsinore
LMIHAF. The total cost of development, during the permanent financing period, is approximately $8,687,500.

Previous editions are obsolete

doFfu&fuigb.tEdwdidasdu@

2. HUD/State ldentification Number

c4027

JUL 0I2024 3\2

form HU0-7015.15 11/99)



Psrt 2. E[vironmeI!aal Certific8tion (lo be completed by responsible entity)

Wilh reference to the above Program Activity(ies)/Proiect(s), l, the undorclgnod ofticor of thc responsibls entity, certify that:

L The responsible entity has fully carried out its responsibilities for environmental review, decision-making and aclion pertaining
to the project(s) named above.

2. The responsible entity has assumed responsibility for and complied withand will continue to comply with, the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, and the snvironmental procedures, permit requirements and statutory obligations
ofthe laws cited in 24 CFR 58.5i and also agrees to comply with the autho ties in 24 CFR 58.6 and applicable State and local
laws.

3. The responsible entity has assumed responsibility for and complied with and will continue lo comply with Section 106 ofthe National
Historic Preservation Act, and its implementing regulations 36 CFR 800, including consultation with the State Histo c Preservation
Officer. lndian tribes and Native Hawaiian organizations, and the public.

4. After considering the type and degree ofenvironmental effects identified by the environmental review completed for the proposed

project described in Part I ofthis request, I have found that the proposal did ! aia not pl require the preparation and

dissemination of an environmental impact statement.

5. The responsible entity has disseminated and/or published in the manner prescribed by 24 CFR 58.43 and 58.55 a notice to the public
in accordance with 24 CFR 58.70 and as evidenced by the attached copy (copies) or evidence ofposting and mailing procedure.

6. The dates for all statutory and regulatory time periods for rcview, comment or other action are in compliance with procedures and
requirements of24 CFR Part 58.

7. ln accordance with 24 CFR 58.71(b), the responsibl€ entity will advise the recipient (ifdifferent from the r€sponsible entity) of
any special environmental conditions that must be adhered to in carrying out the project.

As the duly designated certifying official ofthe responsible entity, I also certify that:

8. I am authorized to and do consent to assume the status of Federal oflicial under the National Environmental PolicyActofl969
and each provision of law d€signated in the 24 CFR 58.5 list of NEPA-related authorities insofar as the provisions of these laws
apply to the HUD responsibilities for environmenlal review, decision-making and action that have been assumed by the responsible
entity.

9. I am authorized to and do accept, on behalfofthe recipient personally, thejudsdiction of the Federal courts for the enforcement
ofall these responsibilities, in my capacity as certifying officer ofthe responsible entity.

Signature of Certifying Officer of the Responsible Entity Title of Ce Omcer

Chair, Riverside County Board of Supervisors
CHUCKWASHINGTON

Date

7 0

Address of Certi Oflicer

By

Perl3- To he com leted whe[ the Rec ient is not the Res ble E

The recipient requests the release of funds for the progmms and activities identified in Part I and agrees to abide by t special
conditions, procedures and requirements ofthe environmental review and to advise the responsible entity ofany proposed change in
the scope ofthe project or any change in environmental conditions in accordance with 24 CFR 58.71(b).

Signature ofAuthorized Officer of the Recipient Title of Authorized Oflicer

Date ned

x
Warning: HUD will prosecute false claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminaland/or civil penalties. (18 U.S.C. 1001, 1010. 1012; 31 U.S.C
3729,3802)

D COUNTY COUNSELFORM
1,b2,1I

3te
BY

AMRI

P

ILLOl.l
J9

DATE

form HU0-70'15.15 (1/99)

.C-/^rz-re

Previous editions are obsolete
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PUBI,IC NOTICE
June 24,2024

Riverside County, Housing and Workforce Solutions
3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300
Riverside, California 9250 I

Annjanette Aguilar, Preparer (760') 863-254|

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

These notices shall satisfy procedural requirements for activities to be undertaken by the County
of Riverside. Any individual, group or agency submitting comments should specifo in their
comments which "notice" their comments address.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

PROJECT NAME: Riley Senior Apartments

PURPOSE: The project activity includes the use of 15 PBVs to serve as a rental subsidy for
Riley Senior Apartments (Riley) by the City of Lake Elsinore, a general law city and
incorporated municipality. Riley will consist of the new construction of a l6-unit multi-family
development (which includes I manager's unit) of affordable rental housing for extremely low-
income senior households. The Proposed Project will consist of two buildings comprised of l6
one-bedroom units. The apartment units will be rented to extremely low-income individuals
making at or below 30% of the area median income of the County of Riverside.

LOCATION: The property sits on a parcel totaling approximately .54 acres located at 200 N.
Riley Street, in the City of Lake Elsinore, also identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 374-162-
063.

This activity may be underlaken over multiple years.

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The County of Riverside has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the
human environment. Therefore, an Environmental lmpact Statement under the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project information is
contained in the Environmental Assessment (EA) on file at the Housing Authority of the County
of Riverside at 5555 Arlington Ave, Riverside, CA 92504. The EA may be downloaded at the
following website address https ://www.hari vco.ors/.

Page I ol4

On or about July 9,2024, the County of Riverside will submit a request to the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Los Angeles Field Office for the release of: HUD
Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers (PBVs) tkough the
Housing Authority of the County ofRiverside, to undertake the following project:



PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group, or agency may submit written comments on the EA and the Request for
Release of Funds to the Department of Housing, and Workforce Solutions, Attention: Annjanette
Aguilar at 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300, Riverside, CA 92501 or email comments to
AABarreras@rivco.org. All comments received at the address specified above on or before July
9,2024 will be considered by the County of Riverside prior to submission ofa request for release
of funds. Comments should specify which Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The County of Riverside certifies to the HUD Los Angeles Field Office that the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal courts if an action is
brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these
responsibilities have been satisfied. HUD's approval of the certification satisfies its
responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities and allows the County of Riverside
Housing, and Workforce Solutions to allocate Housing Choice Voucher Program Project Based
Vouchers on behalf of the County of Riverside.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

HUD will accept objections to its release olfunds and the County of Riverside's certification for
a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the
request (whichever is later) only if they are on one ofthe following bases:

the certification was not executed by the Certifying Offrcer of the County of
Riverside;
the County of Riverside has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding
required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 58;
the grant recipient has committed funds or incurred costs not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval ofa release offunds by HUD; or
another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a

written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of
environmental quality.

Objections must be prepared and submitted via email in accordance with the required procedures
(24 CFR Part 58, Sec.58.76) and shall be addressed to the following HUD Los Angeles Field
Offices: Office of Public Housing at HUDLOSANGELESOPH(i4hud.qov, Potential objectors
should contact HUD Los Angeles Field Offices via email to verifr the actual last day of the
objection period.

a

b

d
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El 9 de Julio del 2024 o alrededor de esa fecha, el Condado de Riverside presentara una solicitud a la
Oficina de campo de Los Angeles del Departamento de Vivienda y Desarrollo Urbano de EE.UU. (HUD)
la Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside (HACR), para emprender el siguiente proyecto:

NOTICIA PUBLICA

24 de Junio del2O24

Departamento de Soluciones para Vivienda y la Fuerza Laboral del Condado de Riverside
3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300
Riverside, Califomia 92501

Annjanette Aguilar, Preparadora (760) 863-2541

A TODAS LAS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS INTERSADOS:

Estos avisos deber6n satisfacer las actividades que realizara el Condado de Riverside. Cualquier
individuo, grupo o agencia que envi6 comentarios debe especificar en sus comentarios que "aviso" tiene
la direcci6n de sus comentarios.

SOLICITUD DE I,IBER{CION DE }-ONDOS

NOMBRE DEL PROYECTO: Proyecto de Riley Senior Apartments

PROPOSITO: La actividad del proyecto incluye de l5 Viviendas Elecci6n Programa de Vales (HCVP)
Vales Basados en Proyectos (PBV) para ser utilizados por la ciudad de Lake Elsinore, una ciudad de ley
general y municipio incorporado. Riley consisti16 en Ia nueva construcci6n de un desarrollo multifamiliar
de 16 unidades (que incluye I unidad del gerente) de viviendas de alquiler asequibles para hogares de
personas mayores de ingresos extremadamente bajos. El proyecto propuesto consistir6 en dos edificios
compuestos por l6 unidades de un donnitorio. Las unidades de apartamentos se alquilar6n a personas de
ingresos extremadamente bajos que ganen igual o menos del 307o del ingreso medio del 6rea del Condado
de Riverside.

UBICACION: La propiedad se encuentra en una parcela de aproximadamente .40 acres ubicada en 200
N. Riley Street, en la ciudad de Lake Elsinore, tambidn identificada como Parcela del Tasador Nrimero
374-162-063.

Esta actividad se puede realizar duranle varios anos.

NO HAY IMPACTO SIGNICATIVO

El Condado de Riverside ha detenninado que el proyecto no tendrS un impacto significativo en el medio
ambiente humano. Por lo tanto, no se requiere una Declaraci6n de Impacto Ambiental Nacional de 1969
(NEPA). Se incluye infbrmaci6n adicional del proyecto en la Evaluaci6n Ambiental (EA) archivada en la
Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside en 5555 Arlington Ave, Riverside, CA 92504. La EA se
puede descargar en la siguiente direcci6n del silio web https:,//www.harivco.orq,'.
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COMENTARIOS PUBI,ICOS

Cualquier individuo, grupo o agencia puede enviar comentarios por escrito sobre el EA y la Solicitud de
liberaci6n de lbndos al Departamento de Soluciones para Vivienda y la Fuerza Laboral, Atenci6n:
Annjanette Aguilar en 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300, Riverside, CA 92501 o comentarios por coreo
electr6nico a AABarreras(rrrrivco.oru. Todos los comentarios recibidos en la direcci6n especificada
anteriormente en o alrededor del 9 de Julio del 2024 serdn considerados por el Condado de Riverside
antes de presentar una solicitud de liberaci6n de fondos. Los comentarios deben especificar a que Aviso
se dirigen.

LIBERACION DE FONDOS

El Condado de Riverside ceflifica a la Oficina de Campo de HUD en Los Angeles que el Presidente de la
Junta de Supervisores consiente en aceptar Ia jurisdicci6n de los tribunales federales si se entable una
acci6n para hacer cumplir las responsabilidades se han cumplido satisfecho. La aprobaci6n de la
certificaci6n por parte de HUD satisface sus responsabilidades segtn Ia NEPA y las leyes y autoridades
relacionadas y permite que el Condado de Riverside Housing y Workforce Soluciones asignen Vales
basaos en proyectos del programa de vales de elecci6n de Vivienda en nombre del condado de Riverside.

OBJECIONES A LA LIBERACION DE FONDOS

a. la certificaci6n no fue ejecutada por el Oficial Certificador del Condado de Riverside;
b. el Condado de Riverside omiti6 un paso o no tomo una decisi6n o un hallazgo requerido por las

regulaciones de HUD en 24 CFR parte 58;
c. el beneficiario de la subvenci6n ha comprometido fondos o incurrido en costos no autorizados por

24 CFR Parte 58 antes de la aprobaci6n de una liberaci6n de fondos por parte de HUD; o
d. otra agencia federal que actfa de conformidad con el 40 CFR Parte 1504 ha presentado una

conclusi6n por escrito de que el proyecto no es satisfactorio desde el punto de vista de la calidad
ambiental.

HUD aceptara objeciones a su liberaci6n de fondos y la certificaci6n del Condado de Riverside por un
periodo de quince dias despuds de la fecha de presentaci6n anticipada o su recepci6n real de la solicitud
(lo que sea posterior) solo si se basan en una de las siguientes bases:

Las objeciones deben prepararse y enviarse por correo electr6nico de acuerdo con los procedimientos
requeridos (24 CFR Parte 58, Sec. 58.76) y deben dirigirse a las siguientes Oficinas de Campo de HUD
en Los Angeles: Oficina de Vivienda Publica en HUDLOSANGELESgPHk?hud.qov. Los posibles
objetores deben comunicarse con las oficinas de campo de HUD en Los Angeles por correo electr6nico
para verificar el ultimo dia real del periodo de objeci6n.

Page 4 of 4



3512 14th Street
Riverside, CA 92501

Willoughby, OH 44096
95',t-368-9222

951-368-9018 FAX

5269086

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HHPWS
3403 lOTH STREET, SUITE 3OO

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

Publication: The Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc: Riley Street Senior Prolect

FILE NO. Riley Street Senior Project

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the
above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of
THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general
circulation, printed and published daily in the County of
Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a
newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of
the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of
April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March
29,1957, Case Number 65673, under date ofAugust 25,
1995, Case Number 2678U, and under date of September
16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013; that the notice, of
which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published
in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of
the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any
supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

06t2412024

I certify (or declare) under penalty of per.,ury that the
foregoing is true and correct:

Oate . June 24 . 2024
At Riveru California

Legal Advertising Representative, The Press-Enterprise

Legal No. 00'11674905

Ad Copy:

Ine PrGss-tmcrl]ise
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PUBLIC NOTICE
Jurc2+ mt{

Rlversld€ Counly, Houslng ond Workforce Solullon3
3400 Tenth Slreel, Suil€ 300
Riv€rslde, Colilornlo t2g)l

Annloner€ Agullor, Prepor€r (760) 8632511

rOALL INTERESTED AGENCI ES, CROUPS, ANO FERSO S:

These notices shqll sqtisfy procedurql reqlirements for oclavities to be und€rloken by th€
County of Rlveriide. Any Individuol, grcup or qg€ncy submlttlns comments should specify
ln lhei. mmmenls which "nollce" lheir cofimenl9 oddres!.

REOUEST FOR IELEASE OF FUNDS

Oo or qbotrt J|uly 9, 2/,.Za, the Counly of Riverside will rubmil o rrcuesi lo th€ U.5,
Deportm€n, o, Houslns ond Urbon Devclopmenl (HUD) Los Anseles Fleld Otrlce for the
releoie oI: HUO HousinE Choic€ Volcher Progrsm (HCVP) Proiecl Bosed VoocheR
(PBVS) thrDush lhe Housinc Authority o, the County ol Riverside, to undertoke lhe
followlno proleci:

PROJ ECT NATVTE: Riley Seoior Aportments

PURPOSE: The Droiecl oclivily includes lhe l,s€ of 15 PBV5 lo serve qs q ranlol subsidy to.
Riley Senior Apodrnents (Riley) by lhe Cily ol Loke Elsinore, o generol lqw cily ond
lncorporoted munlclmllty- Rlley wlll conglst o, lhe new constflrction of o l6-unlt mulli-
fqmily developmenl l$rhich includeg I monoge.'s unil) Of ollordqble rentql housing for
exlr€mely low-income senior hous€holds. The Propo6ed PrDie.l will consisl ol two buildinss
comprlsed of 16 one.bcdroom unlts. The omrlmenl units wlll be renled lo extremely low-
income individqols moking ol Or below 3) of the qre! medion income of lhe Counly of
Riverside.

LOCATION: The properly sitt on o porcel lololing opproxinroleiy J4 qcrer locq
Rlley Street, in the City ot Loke Elsino.e, olso identllled os Ass€ssor's Porcel
162.0{8.

Thlsocilvity moy be undertoken over mulllple yeorr.

ted ql 200 N.
Number 37,1

FINOING OF NO SICN IFICAT{T I MPACT

The Cgunly of Rive6ide hos determincd thol the proiecl will hove no signi,isqnl impocl onlhe humon cnvlronment. Thereiore, on Envlronmenlol lmpocl Sloiement under the
Nolioiol Environmenlol Policy Acl od 1 9 (NEPA) is not required- Additionql proiecl
informolion is conloined in the Environmenlol Ass€ssm€rl (EA) on file ot the Housint
Aulhorlly ol lhe Coonly ot Rlverslde ol 5555 Arllnslon Ave, Rlverslde, CA 9250{. Thc EA
nroy be downloqded ol lhe lollowing mbgite oddregg hltp6;/A&ww.hqrivco.orr.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individuol sroup, or os€flcy moy submil wriilen cornm€ots orl lhe EA ond ihe Reeu6l
tor Releo3€ ol Funds lo thc Demrlmenl of Hoo3lng, ond Worklorce Solulions, Altenlion:
A.nignelte Aguilo. ol 3403 Tenlh Slreel, Suite 3p, Rivergide, CA 92501 or emoil Commenls
lo AABotreros@rlvco.org, All commenls received ot the oddrrss specifi€d obove m or
b€toru July 9, itlla wlll be coosldered by lhe Counly ol RlveBlde prior to 3ubml33lon ol o
reoucsl tor releose of funds. Comments should so€cifv which Nolice they sre oddressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The County of Riverslde certities 1o lhe HUD Los Aneeles Fleld Ollice thoi the Choir oa the
Boord oI Supervi3or3 concenls lo occepl lhe iurlsdlclloi ot the Federol courl3 ll on oclion is
brgugh, lo enlorce respgnsibililies in relqtion to lhe environmenlol review process qnd lhql
lhest responllbllllie! hove been s{llstl€d. HUD'S opprovol o, lhe cerllticollon sotlsfleE llsre$oisiblllllB uDder NEPA on.t reloled lo$/s qnd oulhoritles ond ollor|/s lhe Counly of
Bive6ide Housirlg, ond Workforce Solulions lo glgcote Housing Choice Vqucter Progrom
Prolecl Bosed Vouchers on beholt oa lfie Countv of Riverslde.

OEJECTIONS TO RELEAsE OF FUNDS

HUD t ill occepl obiections lo il3 releose of tunds ond lhe Counly ot Riversid€'9 cerlificotioh
tgr q period o, lilleen doys aollowine th€ qnticipoled submission done or ils ssluql receipt ol
lhe requ?8i (whlch€ver h loter) only L ihey ore on ofle o, th€ iollowlng, boseE:

o. lhe certificotion wos not executed by the Certilying Orticer o, the County o, Riversideib. the County ol Rlversld€ hos omlied o 3lep or ,olled lo moke o declsion or tlnding req.
c. uired by HUD regulolions ql 24 CFR mrl5E,d, tre gront re€ipient hos commilled funds or incurred cosls noi outfiorized by 21CFR

Port 58 beror€ opprovol ot o releoce of funds by HUD; or
onoltrer Federol oeeicy ocling 9urluonl lo 40 CFR Pq.t l5o.l hq5 sub.nilled o written
finding thol the proiecl is unsolisfoclory from lhe stondpoint ol environmenrol quolity,

ObieclionS must be prepored snd submitted vio emgil in occordqnce wilh lhe requlrcdprocedures (24 CFR Port 56, Sec, 58,76) ond sholl be oddressed to lhe follolrioo HtlD Los
Anseles Fleld Offlc€s: Ollice of Public Houslns or HUDLOSANGELESOPH@hud-90v,
Potentiol obieclo6 should Cgntqat HUD Los Angeles Field Ollices vio emoil lo verily th€
ocllrol lost doyol theobiection period,

NOTICIA PUBLICA

24 de Junio del 202a

Depdrtomento de Solu(lofles poro Vlvlendo y lo Fuerzo Loborol del Condodo de Riverslde
34F Tenth Str€et, Suite 300
Riverside. Cqlilornio 92501

Aonionefie Asullor, Preporudoro (760) 863.2511

A TODAS LAs AGENCIAS, ORUPOS Y PERSONAS INTERSAOOSI
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Estos oviso6 d€berdn solistocer los oclividodes que reolirqrq el Condodo d€ Riverside.
Cuolquier individuo, grupo o ogencio que envid oomenlorios debe Epecilicor en sus
comantorlos que ''oviso" llenc lo dlreccl6n de 6u3 comGnlorios.

SOLICIIUD DE LIIERACIOI{ DE FONOOS

Eltd€Julaod€l 2lrla oolr€dedor de$ql€cho,el condodo de Riverside or$€ntoro unq
solicitud o lo Oticino d€ compo de Los Anseles d€l Deportomenlo de Viviendo y Oesorrollo
Urbono de EE.UU. (HUO) lo Autoridod de Vivlendo del Condodo de Rlver3lde (HACR),
DO.O emprender €l siquienl€ proyecto:

NOMBRE OEL PROYECIO: Proyecto d€ R lley Senior Aporlmenls

PROPOSITOT Lo octivldod del proyeclo incluye de 15 Viviendos Eleccld,n Prosromo de
voles (HCVPI Vole! Bosodos en Proyeclos (PgV) mro ser irtillzodos por lo ciudod de Loke
Elsanore, uno ciudod de ley generol y municipig incorporqdo. Riley coar$islird en lq nu€vq
conEtruccion de un dfiorrollo mulilfomllior de 16 unldodcs (que lncluye I unldod del
gerente) de vlvl€ndos de olquiler os€quible3 poro hogores de persoflos moyores de imresoo
€xlremodomenle bqios. El proyecto propuEto consisliro en dos edificios compuesigc por 16
unldodes de un dormilorio. Los unldodes de oporlomcntos se olculloron o personos d€
inEresos €xtrefiodoilenle boios que gonen iguol o menos d€l 30% del ingreso medio del
6reo del Co.dodo de Riverside,

UBICACION: Lo propiedod ge encuenlro en uno ,orcelo de ogroximodomenle .a() ocreg
ubicqdq en l(x) N, Riley Stre€t, en lq ciudqd de Loke Elsinore, lombi6n idenlificodo como
Porcclo del Tosodor N{mero 3rt'162'0*1,

Esto oclividod se puede reoliror durqnle vorio! onos.

NO HAY IAAPACTO SIGNICATIVO

El Corxtodo de Rlverslde ho d€termlnodo que €l proyecto no lendrd un Impocto slsnltlcollvo
€n el m6dio ombienle humono. Por lo lonlo, no !€ reoui€re uno Oecloroci6'n d€ lmpqcto
Ambientol No(ionol de l%9 (NEPA). Se lrrcluye informocld,i odiclonsl d€l proyecto en lo
Evoluocl6n Ambientol (EA) orchlvodo en lo Autorldod d€ Vlvlpndo .tel Condodo dc
Riverside en 5555 Arlinglon Ave, Riverside. CA 9250a. Lo EA se plede descqrgor en lo
sigulerte direccion dEl silio web https r/ /h,w.horlvco.org/.

COMENYARIOS PUALICOS

Cuolquler lndlvlduo grum o ogencio puede envlor comentorloa por €scrito 3obre el EA y lo
Sglicilud de liberqci6n de fgndas ol Depqrtqmenlo de Soluclooes poro Viviendq y lq Fueno
Loborol, Aten.ldn: Annlonette Asuilor en 3O3 Tenlh SlrEet, Sulte 300, Rlver3lde. CA 92501 o
comeniorlos por correo electrdnloo o AAB0rreros@rivco.org. Tod,os 106 comeniorios
recibidos en ls direcci6n especificodo onleriormenle cr o ol.ldedor d€l I de Julio d€l
m24 ser6n consld€rodo! mr el Coododo de Riyerslde onles de pre3enlor uno sollcllud de
liberoc irh de fondo6. Lo6 comeolorios deben esgecilico r o que Aviso s€ di rlgen.

LIBERACIOT{ DE FON DOS

El Condodo de Rive6ide sertifico o lo Oficino de Cqmpq de HUD en Los Angeles cu€ el
Pre3ldente de lo Junlo de Supervlsores conslenle .n oceplor lo lurlsdlccldn de l03 trlbunoles
federoles si 9e enlgble uno occi6n poro hocer cumplir lqs respongqbilidsde! s€ hon
cumpldo sqtisf€cho. Lo qpreboci6n de lo cerlificocidn por port€ de HUD Eolislqce EUs
r6pongobllidode! 3f,Sdn lo NEPA y los leyes y oulorldod8 r€loclonodo3 y permll€ que el
Condodo de Riverside Hovsing y Workforce Soluciones qsignen Voles bosoos en prcyeclos
d€l progromo de voles de elecci6n de Vivlendo en nombre del condodo de Rive6ide.

OBJECIONES A LA LIAERACION DE FONDOS

HUD oceploro oblecloo€s o 9u llbcrocl6n de fondos y lo c.rllflcocidn del Condodo de
Riverside por un pgriodo de quince dios deipuas dE lo techq de gresenlqcidn onticiDodo o su
recepcidn reol de lo sollcllud (lo que seo poslerlor) solo sl se boson en uno de los slgulenfus
boses:

o. lo cediflcocion no fue ele(utodo por el Oficiol Certificodor del Condodo de Riversld6;
b. el Condodo de Riverglde omltid un mso o no lomo uno declsl6n o un hollozgo requetldo

pgr lqs resulscion€5 de H UD eo 2,{ CFR porte 58j
c, el b€neticiorio de lo subveocldn ho compromdldo londo6 o lncurrldo en coslog no oulo.

rizodos por 2,1 CFR Porle 58 onles de lo dprotocldn de uno llberoci6n d€ tondos Dor
porte de HUD; od. olro osenclo led€rol que ocluo de conformldod c.fl el {0 CF R Porte l50a ho pressntodo
uno conclusi6n por e3crito de que el proyecto no es soligloclorlo desde el punlo de vlslo
de lo cqlidod ombientol.

Los obieciones d€ben preporors€ y snvio6e por corfeo eleclronico de ocuerdo con los
procedimienlos recuerido6 (24 CFR Porle 5& Se<, 58.76) y deben di.iei.se o los sicuientes
Ollclno3 de Compo de HUD en Lc Anqrlc.: Ollclno de Vlvlendo Ptbll(o en
HUOLOSANGELESOPH@hud.gqy. Los posibtes obietores deben @dunicors€ co.r los
ollcinos de (gmpo de HUO en L(ts Anseles por corrso el€clrdnico poro veriticor el ullimo
dio reol del periodo dG obleclon.

Published The Press-Enterprise June 24, 2O2a
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U.S. Dopartmont o, Houalng and Urban
Oovglopmgnt
451 Seventh Slreet, SW
Washington, DC 20410
www.hud.oov
esDanol.hud.oov

Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings

for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Name: Riley-Street-Senior-Apartments

Responsible Entity (RE): RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 1151 SpruceSt Riverside CA,92507

RE Preparer: Annjanette Aguilar Barreras

State / Local ldentifier:

Certifying Officer: Chuck Washington, Chair

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent City of Lake Elsinore
itv):

Point of Contact: Damaris Abraham

Consultant (if applicabl HELIX Environmental Planning
e):

Point of Contact: Yara Fisher, AICP

Project Location: 200 N Riley St, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Additional Location lnformation :

The project site consists of an approximately 0.54-acre vacant site at the northeast
corner of the intersection of North Riley Street and West Heald Avenue. Specifically,
this site is referred to as 200 North Riley Street and Assessor's Parcel Number 374-
762-036.

RM D COUNTY COUNSEL
)-.o

FO

BY
AM ON

L5
DATE

Proiect lnformation

HEROS Number: 900000010396326



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Direct Comments to:

Description of the Proposed Proiect [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]l
The proposed projeat consists of the construction of a 16-unit affordable senior apartment
complex. The proposed apartment complex would total 17,372 square feet across two
buildings with a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom units which would be offered to
seniors at affordable rents. Additional improvements consist of recreational amenities
including a picnic and barbeque area, parking lot, trash enclosure, and other ancillary
improvements. Frontage and landscape improvements alonS both West Heald Avenue and

North Riley Street would also be included as part ofthe development of the proposed
project. The proposed building design incorporates recessed windows, window surrounds,

arched colonnades, trellised shade structures, decorative window eaves, smooth stucco

texture finish, and concrete tile roofs to create an effective architectural design.

Statement of Purpose and Need forthe Proposal [40 CFR 1S08.9(b)]:

The Housing Element prepared for the City of Lake Elsinore identifies the need for
additional senior housing within the City, as there is only one existing apartment
complex with 37 units dedicated for senior residents in the City. The City also has a

need for additional affordable housing to achieve its Regional HousinS Needs

Allocation. Additional affordable housing for seniors would benefit this population
given seniors often rely on fixed incomes that may not allow for the financial flexibility
necessary to acquire suitable housing. The project would provide 16 units of
affordable, senior housing to contribute to the City's housing supply for very low
income households (households earninB 30 to 50 percent of the area median income).

txisting Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:
The project site consists ofa vacant, disturbed lot at the northeast corner ofthe
intersection of West Heald Avenue and North Riley Street. The project site is

surrounded by residential uses to the north and west, the Lake Elsinore Outlet
Channel and associated paved pathway to the east and southeast, and a church to the
southwest. Commercial land uses occur east ofthe Lake Elsinore Outlet Channel along
North Main Street, approximately 700 feet from the project site. The project site is
located within the Downtown Elsinore Specific Plan a.ea, which encourages
development of a mixed-use downtown area that has a variety of commercial and
residential uses, includinB restaurants with outdoor dining, entertainment, hotel,
office, retail, service, high density and affordable housing, cultural and civic uses. The
project would be consistent with the surrounding land uses and the Downtown
Elsinore Specific Plan land use designation of Medium Density Residential for the site.
The nearest Riverside Transit Authority bus stop is located approximately 700 feet
southwest ofthe project site along West Graham Avenue, which is part ofthe Route 8
Lake Elsinore - Wildomar Loop.

Osl23/202a L6tso Page 2 of 60



Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description:

Determination:
Finding of No Significant lmpact [24 CFR 58.40(e)(1);40 CFR 1508.13] The
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human
environment
Finding of Significant Impact

Approval Documents:

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer
on:

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer
on:

Estimated Total HUD Funded,
Assisted or lnsured Amount:

ir,t17,2oo.oo

Estimated Total Project Cost [2a CFR 58.2 (a)
(s)l:

S8,687,soo.oo

Compliance with 24 CFR 550.4, 658.5 and 658.6 Laws and Authorities

Grant / Project
ldentification
Number

HUD Program Program Name Funding Amount

PBV2-24-001 Public Housing Project-Based Voucher
Program

57,717,200.00

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders, and
Regulations listed at 24 CFR $50.4,
S58.5, and 558.6

Are forma I

compliance steps
or mitigation

req u ired ?

Compliance determination
(See Appendix A for source

determinations)

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND RE6ULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 550.4 & 5 58.6

05/231202416:56 Page 3 of 60

Funding lnformation



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Airport Hazards
Clear Zones and Accident Potential
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

! Yes ENo The project site is not within 15,000 feet
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a

civilian airport, as shown in the Airport
Layers map. The Skylark Airport is the
nearest civilian airport to the site,
located approximately 14,678 feet to
the southeast. The nearest military
airport to the site is the March Air
Reserve Base, which is located
approximately 14.6 miles (77,088 feet)
to the northeast. The project is in
compliance with Airport Hazards

req uirements.
Coastal Barrier Resources Act
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as

amended by the Coastal Barrier
lmprovement Act of 1990 [16 USC

3s011

EYesMNo This project is located in a state that
does not contain CBRS units. Therefore,
this project is in compliance with the
Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Flood lnsurance
Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood lnsurance
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a1

E Yes MNo The structure or insurable property is

not located in a FEMA-designated
Special Flood Hazard Area. As shown in
the FlRMette map, the project site is
located in the 0.2 percent annual
chance flood hazard zone and adjacent
to the Lake Elsinore Outlet Channel,
which is a FEMA-designated Special

Flood Hazard Area. While flood
insurance may not be mandatory in this
instance, HUD recommends that all
insura ble structures maintain flood
insurance under the National Flood

lnsurance Program (NFIP). The project is

in compliance with flood insurance
req uirements.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 550,4 & 5 58.5

Air Quality
Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d); a0
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

The project is within the South Coast Air
Quality Management District (SCAQMD)

planning area, which is a non-
attainment area for the federal Ozone
and Particulate Matter <2.5 microns
standards. The SCAQMD area is a

maintenance area for Carbon monoxide,
Nitrogen dioxide, and Particulate Matter
<10 microns. Based on modeling of the
project's potential to generate

osl23/2o2a fi:s6 Page 4 of 60
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pollutants during construction and
operation provided in the Air Quality
Modeling Results, this project does not
exceed de minimis emissions levels or
the screening level established by the
state or air quality management district
for the pollutant(s) identified above.
The project is in compliance with the
Clean Air Act.

Coastal Zone Management Act
Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

E Yes MNo This project ls not located in, nor does it
affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the
state Coastal Management Plan. The
project is in compliance with the Coastal
Zone Management Act.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances
24 CrR s0.3(i) & s8.s(ix2)l

E Yes Mruo Site contamination was evaluated as

follows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-site or
nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive
substances that could affect the health
and safety of project occupants or
conflict with the intended use of the
property were not found. The project is
in compliance with contamination and
toxic substances requirements.

Endangered Species Act
Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part
402

E Yes MNo This project will have No Effect on listed
species because there are no listed
species or designated critical habitats in

the action area. The project site is
located within a developed section of
the City of Lake Elsinore and as not in or
in proximity to designated critical
habitat. The nearest designated critical
habitat is located over two miles east of
the project site and is separated from
the project site by existing development
and lnterstate 15. As determined by the
Biological Site Assessment, the site
evaluation and review of species with
potential to occur in the project area
indicate that federally listed species do
not occur on the proiect site. This
project is in compliance with the
Endangered Species Act.

Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part
51 Subpart C

! Yes ENo There are no current or planned

stationary aboveground storage
containers of concern within 1 mile of

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

05/23/2024 76:56 Page 5 of 60



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

the project site. The Phase I EsA

included a search of aboveground
storage facilities and did not identify
any aboveground storage containers
within 0.25 mile of the project site.
Review of aerial photographs of the site
and its surroundings did not result in
the identification of aboveground
storage containers of concern within 1

mile of the project site. The project is in

compliance with explosive and
flammable hazard requirements.

Farmlands Protection
Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1981, pa rticula rly sections 1504(b)
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658

E Yes EI No The project includes activities that could
convert agriculturalland to a non-
agricultural use, but "prime farmland",
"unique farmland", or "farmland of
statewide or local importance"
regulated under the Farmland
Protection Policy Act does not occur on
the project site. As shown in the
provided Farmland map, the project site
is designated by the California
Department of Conservation as "Urban
and Built-up land," which is land
occupied by structures with a building
density of at least 1 unit to 1.5 acres, or
approximately 6 structures to a 1.0-acre

parcel. The project is in compliance with
the Farmland Protection Policy Act.

Floodplain Management
Executive Order 11988, particula rly
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55

E Yes EI No The project is located in a 500-year
floodplain according to mapping by
FEMA. Based on the project description
this project is not a criticalaction, so an
8-Step process is not required. The
pro.iect is in compliance with Executive
Order 11988.

Historic Preservation
National Historic Preservation Act of
1966, particularly sections 106 and
110; 36 CFR Part 800

E Yes MNo Based on Section 106 consultation the
project will have No Adverse Effect on
historic properties. An archaeological
and Native American monitoring
program would be a condition of the
project to prevent disturbance to
unknown, buried cultural resources.
Upon satisfactory implementation of
the conditions, which should be

os/23/2024 76:sG Page 6 of 60



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA

monitored, the project is in compliance
with Section 106.

Noise Abatement and Control
Noise Control Act of 7972, as

amended by the Quiet Communities
Act of 1978;24 CFR Part 51 Subpart
B

E Yes MNo The project site is not located within
1,000 feet of a major road or 3,000 feet
of a railroad. The site is located within
15 miles of an airport but is outside of
the noise contours for nearby airports.
A Noise Assessment was conducted
using the HUD Day/Night Noise Level

Calculator. The calculated noise level
from vehicular sources on lnterstate 15

was acceptable at 59 decibels. See noise
supplement for further information. The
project is in compliance with HUD's

Noise regulation.
Sole Source Aquifers
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as

amended, particularly section
1424(e);40 CFR Part 149

E Yes MNo The project is not located on a sole

source aquifer area. As shown in the
Sole Source Aquifers map, the nearest
sole source aquifer to the project site is

the Campo/Cottonwood Creek Aquifer
approximately 70 miles to the south.
The project is in compliance with Sole

Source Aquifer requirements.
E Yes MNo The project will not impact on- or off-

site wetlands. The Biological Site

Assessment prepared for the project
included an assessment of aquatic
resources within the project site and
adjacent roadways. No wetlands were
identified within the project site. The
Lake Elsinore Outlet Channel east of the
project site was identified as a potential
water of the U.S. but is separated from
the project site by a paved pathway and
fencing; therefore, the project would
not result in impacts to this off-site
water. The project is in compliance with
Executive Order 11990.

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968,
particularly section 7(b) and (c)

As shown on the Wild and Scenic Rivers

map, this project is not within proximity
of a NationalWild and Scenic Rivers

System river. The Bautista Creek,

approximately 28 miles east of the
project site, is the nearest designated
river to the site. The project is in

05/2312O24 76:56 Page 7 of 50
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Wetlands Protection
Executive Order 11990, particularly
sections 2 and 5
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compliance with the Wild and Scenic

Rivers Act.

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAT STANDARDS

ENV!RONMENTAT JUSTICE

Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898

E Yes EI ruo No adverse environmental impacts were
identified in the project's total
environmental review. Therefore, the
project would not result in adverse
effects disproportionately affecting low-
income or minority communities.
Rather, the project would provide
housing for very low income individuals.
The project is in compliance with
Executive Order 12898.

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40: Ref.40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.271

lmpact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination
of impact for each factor.
(1) Minor beneficial impact
(2) No impact anticipated
(3) Minor Adverse lmpact - May require mitigation
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental lmpact Statement.

Environmenta!
Assessment

Factor

!mpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitlgation

TAND DEVELOPMENT
2 The proposed project involves

a 16-unit affordable senior
apartment complex totaling
17,372 square feet and
associated amenities on a
0.54-acre site. The project site
is located within the
Downtown Elsinore Specific
Plan (DESP) and has a land
use designation of Medium
Density Residential (MDR),

which allows residences at a
density of up to 18 dwelling
units per acre. However, by

os/2312024 16:56

Conformance with
Plans / Compatible
Land Use and

Zoning / Scale and
Urban Design

Page 8 of 60



Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

providing 100 percent
affordable units, the project is

allowed a density of up to 29

dwelling units per acre under
the State's Density Bonus Law
(California Government Code

Section 65915 et seq.). The

project density would be 29

units per acre and would
comply with the applicable
land use and zoning
designations. The project
meets allapplicable
development standards
within the DESP except for
building height, which
exceeds the requirement by

approximately 7 feet. As

permitted under the State
Density Bonus Law, the City
granted an administrative
waiver of the height limitation
as the project height was

determined not to cause a
public health or safety
problem, or other adverse
consequence. The project is

consistent with the General
Plan and Municipal Code.

Soil Suitability /
Slope/ Erosion /
Drainage and

Storm Water
Runoff

2 According to the project's
geotechnica I report, the
project site is underlain by
very young wash deposits
described as unconsolidated
bouldery sandy alluvium
except for a small area at the
northwest corner of the site
that is mapped as alluvial
valley deposits and described
as unconsolidated sand, silt
and clay. Granitic bedrock was

encountered within borings at

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmenta!
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

depths ranging from
approximately 8.5 to 15 feet
below the existing ground
surface. With incorporation of
the applicable geotechnical
recommendations including
over-excavation and

recompaction, the project site
would provide stabilized
foundations for the proposed
project. The project grading
plan does not propose the
creation of substantial slopes.

Runoff from the project site
currently sheet flows towards
the southeast corner of the
property. The proposed
project would implement
three bioretention basins to
collect and treat stormwater
runoff before releasing it to
the street gutters and storm
drains that are routed to the
existing Lake Elsinore Outlet
Channel facility located
immediately east of the
project site. The Hydrology
Report prepared for the
project determined that the
current drainage facilities
have the appropriate capacity
to effectively convey and
contain the post-development
runoff from the proposed

bioretention basins. While
the project is not subject to
the National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System
(NDPES) Construction General
Permit given it would not
disturb more than one acre,

the project would implement

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010395325
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

!mpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

an erosion control plan. This

plan incorporates best
management practices
(BMPs) including stabilized
construction entrances,
vehicle wash stations, storm
drain protection, and dust
control practices. Overall, the
project would decrease
erosion from the site given it
would establish stable
surfaces where undeveloped
land is currently exposed
during storm events.

Hazards and

Nuisances
including Site

Safety and Site-

Generated Noise

2 According to the project's
geotechnical report, there is

little to no potentialfor
ground rupture, liquefaction,
seiches, tsunamis, landslides,
rockfalls, or debris flows. The

greatest risk to the site would
be ground shaking during
fault rupture of a nearby
fault, the closest of which is

the Elsinore-Glen lvy fault
zone approximately 0.76 mile
south of the project site.
Project structures would be

constructed in accordance
with the California Building
Code (CBC) for the applicable
seismic design parameters to
ensure seismic safety at the
site. The project site is
within the 500-year flood
zone, as determined by
FEMA. However, BMPs would
be implemented to
accommodate a100-year
storm condition. Therefore,
the risks related to flooding
on the project site would be

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

substantially reduced for the
100-year flood condition but
flood effects could occur
during a 500-year storm. No

recognized environmenta I

conditions requiring further
action were identified within
or near the project site during
the preparation ofthe Phase I

ESA. The site is suitable for
residentia I development.
The project is not a noise-
generating facility. As a

residentia I development,
noise generated by the
project would primarily be

from mechanical equipment
and vehicle trips. These

sources are similar to those
existing for residential sites
near the project site and

would not adversely affect
nearby noise-sensitive land

uses. The proposed project
would not generate
potentia lly significant hazards,

nuisances, or risks to public

safety.

socroEcoNoMtc
Employment and

lncome Patterns
t The proposed project would

provide 16 affordable
residential units for very low
income seniors (households

earning 30 to 50 percent of
the area median income)on a

currently vacant lot. A small
number of temporary jobs

would be created during
construction and would be

accommodated from the local
population. Once operationa l,

standard property

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

tmpact Evaluation Mitigation

management and

maintenance tasks would
require labor on an as-needed
basis from the existing local

population. Based on the
small number of jobs that
would be generated by the
project and the small number
of new housing units that
would be created in the
context of the regional job
market, the project's overall
effect on employment and

income patterns would not be

adverse. Rather, the creation
of additional employment
opportunities, specifically
during project construction
would benefit the local
population.

Demographic
Character Changes

/ Displacement

1 The proposed project would
provide 16 affordable
residential units on a
currently vacant lot in the City
of Lake Elsinore, which lacks

sufficient affordable housing
for the existing population.
The provision of affordable
housing is considered
beneficialfrom a

demographic sta ndpoint and

is anticipated to primarily
benefit the existing local
community. As there are no

existing residences within the
proposed project site, no

housing units would be

displaced by implementation
of the project.

Environmental
Justice EA Factor

2 No significant environmental
impacts have been identified
for the proposed project;

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

tmpact Evaluation Mitigation

therefore, the project would
not result in disproportionate
environmenta I effects on
minority populations. ln
addition, no conditions of the
site such as sources of
pollution or existing hazards

that would adversely affect
future project residents have

been identified. According to
the U.S. Census Bureau, the
City has a median household
income of 589,788 with 10.3

percent of the population in
poverty. The proposed project
involves a 100-percent
afforda ble housing complex
for seniors, which would
provide new housing options
for very low income seniors
(households earning 30 to 50
percent of the area median
income). ln this manner, the
project would advance
environmental justice and
would not cause any adverse
effects.

COMMUNITY FAC!LITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and

Cultural Facilities
(Access and

Capacity)

2 The proposed project would
not directly impact
educational or cultural
facilities because there are
none located on the site. The

southwest corner of the
project site contains a

historical gazebo that would
be protected in place. The
project involves the creation
of senior housing, and no
increase in school-aged
children is anticipated for the
project area. The project is

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

primarily anticipated to serve
the local population and

would not induce substantial
population growth such that
cultural facility capacity would
be exceeded. The project
would not cause an adverse
effect to educational or
cultural facilities.

Commercial
Facilities (Access

and Proximity)

2 The proposed project would
provide 16 affordable
residential units for seniors on

a currently vacant lot. Based

on the availability of
restaurants and other
commercial services a long

North Main Street to the east

and lnterstate 15 to the
north, there are sufficient
commercia I services available
to serve the proposed project
residents. The project site is
currently vacant, so no

com mercial operations would
cease with implementation of
the project. No adverse
effects would occur.

Health Care /
Social Services
(Access and
Capacity)

2 The proposed project would
not directly impact any health
care or social services
facilities given the site is

vacant under existing
conditions. Healthcare
facilities near the project site
include A Plus Urgent Care,

approximately 2 miles east of
the site, and a full-service
hospital 10 miles southeast of
the site, Primecare of
Temecula. Social services
available within the City
include the Riverside

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

!mpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

Recovery Resources

treatment center
approximately 1.2 miles north
of the site and the Victor
Community Support Services

center 1.7 miles east of the
site. The scale of housing that
would be created by the
project would not add a

substantial number of
residents to the local
population such that the
provision of additional health
care or social services
facilities would be required.

Solid Waste
Disposal and
Recycling
(Feasibility and

Capacity)

2 The project would be required
to comply with the California
Green Building Code
(CALGreen) in Part 11, Title 24

of the California Code of
Regulations, which requires
projects to divert a minimum
of 65 percent of their
construction and demolition
debris from landfills. During
operation of the project,
residents would be required
to divert recyclable materials
and organic waste in
accordance with California SB

1383. Local landfills include

the privately-owned El

Sobrante Landfill, Riverside

County's Badlands Landfill,
and Riverside County's Lamb

Canyon Landfill. According to
CalRecycle, these landfills are

expected to continue
accepting waste through
2O5L,2059, and 2032,
respectively. Based on the
scale of the proposed project

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmenta!
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

and compliance with
statewide waste diversion
req uirements, the proposed

project would not generate

solid waste in excess of the
local/regional landfill
capacity, and impacts would
not be adverse.

Waste Water and

Sanitary Sewers
(Feasibility and

Capacity)

2 Wastewater from the
proposed project site would
be conveyed and treated by

the Elsinore Valley Municipal
Water District (EVMWD). No

septic tanks are proposed by

the project. The project would
connect to an existing 24-inch

sewer pipe on the east side of
North Riley Street and would
construct an 8-inch sewer
pipeline with 6-inch sewer
lateral branches to the
proposed buildings. The
proposed project would not
generate an increase in

residences that would
necessitate the construction
of new wastewater treatment
facilities by EVMWD. No

adverse effects would occur.

Water Supply
(Feasibility and
Capacity)

2 The proposed project would
receive water from EVMWD,
which purchases most of its
water from the Western
Municipal Water District, a

member agency of the
Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California, as

stated in EVMWD's 2020

Urban Water Management
Plan (UWMP). lmported
water originates from the
Colorado River. Water

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

Impact Evaluation Mitigation

demand within the EVMWD

service area is expected to
continue to grow at a rate of
1.5 percent per year, though a

larger portion of the demand
is anticipated to be met by
recycled water over time,
according to EVMWD's

UWMP. The project proposes

to develop a vacant lot with a

residential complex that
complies with the applicable
zoning regulations; therefore,
the project is compatible with
the UWMP, which indicates
that water supplies can fulfill
demand through 2045. The
project would install service

connections for domestic
water, irrigation, and fire
flows to an existing 8-inch
water pipeline in North Riley

Street. With less than 500

residential units, the
proposed project falls below
the threshold for preparing a

project-specific Water SupPly

Assessment pursuant to
California Water Code Section

10910-10915. Based on the
scale of the project, it would
not generate the need to
construct new water
treatment or conveyance
facilities.

Public Safety -

Police, Fire and

Emergency
Medical

2 The proposed project would
be served by the Lake Elsinore

Station operated by Riverside

County's Sherriff's Office. The

Lake Elsinore Station is

located at 333 Limited Street,
approximately 0.2 mile south

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 90000001.0396326
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Environmenta!
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

of the project site. The 16

units created by the proposed
project would not generate
the need for a new police

station or expanded services.

Fire services in the City are

operated jointly by Riverside

County Fire Department and

CAL FIRE. The closest fire
station to the project site is

located at 410 West Graham
Avenue, approximately 0.2

mile south of the project site.
The closest full-service
hospital is Primecare of
Temecula, approximately 10

miles southeast of the project

site. Based on the scale of the
proposed project, it would
not generate the need for
new police, fire, or emergency
medical services to be

constructed.
Parks, Open Space

and Recreation
(Access and
Capacity)

2 The proposed project would
not affect existing parks, open
space, or recreation areas.

The entrance to the trail
adjacent to the project site
from West Heald Avenue
would be replaced with new

asphalt and warning mats
would be installed where the
sidewalk intersects with the
trail entrance and proposed
project driveway. These

alterations would improve the
accessibility of the trail. The

closest park to the proposed
project is swick-Matich Park,

approximately 0.3 mile
southwest, which the project

would not impact due to

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

distance. The project site is
currently vacant but is
designated for m ulti-fam ily

development in the DESP. The
proposed project would
provide the proper common
open space to residents and
would not substantially
impact parks, open spaces, or
recreation facilities or require
the provision of new facilities.

Transportation
and Accessibility
(Access and
Capacity)

2 Based on the small number of
units proposed by the project
(16), a traffic impact or
vehicle miles traveled analysis
was not required in

accordance with the City's
Traffic lmpact Analysis
Preparation Guidelines, and
impacts associated with trip
generation are assumed to be

less than significant. The
proposed project is located
less than one-quarter mile
from bus stops along North
Lindsay Street, West Graham
Avenue, and North Spring
Street. These bus stops are
walkable from the site via

sidewa lks and crosswalks.
Based on the scale of the
proposed project, it would
support the existing transit
routes by providing additional
riders but would not create
the need for new or modified
transit service. Given the long
headways of public
transportation options near
the project site, residents may

use other alternative
transportation options

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

osl23l2o24 16:56 Page 20 of 60



Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

provided by the Riverside
Transit Authority such as Dial-

A-Ride. No adverse effect to
transportation availability
would occur.

NATURAT FEATURES

Unique Natural
Features /Water
Resources

2 No unique natural features
were identified within the
project site during the
Biological Site Assessment.
According to the Lake Elsinore
General Plan ElR, the project
is in an area with a low
probability of encountering
paleontological resources.
The proposed project site has

views of neighboring hills and

the Elsinore Mountains to the
south. Lake Elsinore is a

significant natural and water
resource in the community
but is not visible from the
project site and would not be

affected by the proposed
project. There would not be
an impact to these natural
features as a result of the
proposed project.

Vegetation /
Wildlife
(lntroduction,
Modification,
Removal,
Disruption, etc.)

3 The proposed project site is
vacant and contains disturbed
habitat and non-native
woodland. The biological site
assessment conducted for the
project concluded that the
trees and shrubs on the
project site have a potential
to support nesting birds, and

a pre-construction nesting
bird survey would be required
to ensure no impacts to
nesting birds occur during
project implementation.

Nesting Bird Survey
(Migratory Bird Treaty Act
Compliance): Trimming,
grubbing, and clearing of
vegetation shall be avoided
during the general avian
breeding season (February 1

to August 31) to the extent
feasible. lf trimming,
grubbing, or clearing of
vegetation, or other ground
disturbed activities are
proposed to occur during the
generalavian breeding

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

season, a preconstruction
survey shall be conducted by
a qualified bioloBist no more
than seven days before
vegetation clearing to
determine if active bird nests

are present in the affected
areas. lf there are no nestlnB
birds (includes nest building
or other breeding/nesting
behavior) within this area,
trimming, grubbing, and

clea ring of vegetation sha ll

be allowed to proceed. lf
active bird nests are
confirmed to be present
during the pre-construction
survey, a buffer zone will be

established by the biologist.
Genera lly accepted buffers
are 500 feet for raptors, a

minimum of 300 feet for
sensitive or listed species,

and 1.00 feet for other
common avian species.

Construction activities sha ll

avoid any active nests until a

qualified biologist has

verified that the young have

fledged, or the nest has

otherwise become inactive.
Other Factors 1 2 No other factors have been

identified which would result
in an adverse effect on the
environment.

Other Factors 2

CLIMATE AND ENERGY

Climate Change 2 The project is anticipated to
withstand climate related
changes in the future. The
project would result in
greenhouse gas (GHG)

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

emissions during construction
and operation; however, the
project would not result in

substantial individua I

contribution to climate
change. As described further
below, the project would be

constructed in accorda nce

with Title 24 requirements
related to energy efficiency,
thereby decreasing GHG

emissions associated with
energy demands of the
project.

Energy Efficiency 2 Project construction activities
would result in a temporary
increase in energy
consumption, primarily
through the combustion of
fuels in construction vehicles,
worker commute vehicles,

and construction equipment.
The proposed project would
also consume energy during
operation for building heating
a nd cooling, refrigeration,
lighting, electricity, and

equipment when occupied
and in use. New vehicle trips
associated with project

operations would also be a

source of energy
consumption. The project
would be constructed in

accordance with statewide
requirements for energy
efficiency contained in
California Code of Regulations
Title 24. This would include
implementation of insulation,
windows, and buildings
materials to promote energy-

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments
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Environmental
Assessment

Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

efficient heating and cooling
as well as the installation of
water-eff icient fixtures to
decrease water use and
energy required to heat and

transport water. Construction
of the project in accordance
with California requirements
would ensure energy efficient
operation of the buildings.

Supporting documentation
wOMP.ndf
Geotechnical Report( I ).pdf
Hydrolosy Reporl.pdf

Additional Studies Performed:

Geotechnical lnvestlgation and lnfiltration Testing prepared by lnland Foundation
Engineering, lnc. and dated December 78,2O2O. Project Specific Water Quality
Management Plan prepared by Engineering Resources of Southern California, lnc. and
revised Novemb erc,2OZl. Hydrology Report prepared by Engineering Resources of
Southern California, lnc. Biological Site Assessment prepared by HELIX Environmental
Planning and dated April 15, 2024. Cultural Resources Survey Report prepared by
HELIX Environmental Planning and dated )anuary 2024. Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment prepared by Ninyo & Moore and dated May 3,2024.

Field lnspection [Optional]: Date and completed
by:
Gabriel Haro 4/ll202412:00:00 AM

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)l:
See attached list of source material.

Sources. pdf

List of Permits Obtained:
The project requires issuance of a grading permit, building permit, and encroachment
permit(s) from the City of Lake Elsinore.
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Public Outrea.h I24 CFR 58.431:

As part of the CEOA review for the proposed project, the Lake Elsinore PlanninB

Commission approved a Notice of Exemption during a public hearing on May 17,

2022. The agenda for the Planning Commission meeting was provided to the public
via the City's website prior to the hearing and included information regarding the
proposed project.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.91

The project would develop a new 16-unit affordable housing site for senior residents
and no significant adverse effects would occur. No other modifications or alternate
uses were considered for the proposed project.

No A.tion Alternative [24 CFR 58./r0(e]l
lmplementation ofthe No Action Alternative would avoid the insignificant impacts of
the project. The No Action Alternative would not meet the proposed project's goal of
providing affordable housing for seniors within the City.

Summary of Findin8s and Conclusions:

The proposed project would not result in significant adverse effect on the natural or
human environment with implementation ofthe identified mitigation measures and
regulatory conditions. This finding is made on the basis of the analysis provided
herein.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:

05/23/2024 76:56 Page 25 of 60

Cumulative lmpad Analysis [24 CFR 58,321:

The project is not expected to contribute to a significant cumulative impact under
NEPA because it would consist of a small residential project on a site identified by the
City of Lake Elsinore as suitable for future residential development and it would be

consistent with the site's land use and zoning designations. No significant adverse
project-level effect that would not be reduced below an acceptable levelwith the
inclusion of identified mitigation measures and regulato.y conditions have been
identified. Further, the project would contribute to the vision ofthe DESP to create a

mixed-use downtown area that is walkable and reduces reliance on vehicular travel
once within the downtown area. State and local planning guidelines also encourage
the development of infill housing in areas with a mix of land uses because this type of
development contributes less to cumulative effeds on the environment in

comparison to the development of more remote locations. While the project would
develop a vacant site, it would contribute to the creation of a centralized downtown
district within the City, thereby reducing cumulative impacts associated with sprawl.
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Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce,
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be

incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents.
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly
identified in the mitigation plan.

Law,
Authority, or
Factor

Mitigation Measure or
Condition

Comments
on
Completed
Measures

Mitigation Plan Complete

Historic
Preservation

The cultural resources survey
recommends an a rchaeological
and Luiseno Native American
monitoring program be

implemented for all initial
ground-disturbing construction
activities consistent with the
mitigation identified in the City
of Lake Elsinore General Plan

Update Program ElR. The

monitoring program would
include development of a pre-
grading report to document
the proposed methodology for
grading activity observation;
development of a Cultural
Resources Treatment and
Monitoring Agreement with an
appropriate Luiseno Tribe;
attendance by the
archaeologist and Luiseno

Native American monitor at a
pre-construction meeting with
the grading contractor; and

the presence of archaeological
and Native American monitors
during initial ground-disturbing
activities associated with the
project. Both archaeological
and Native American monitors
would have the authority to
temporarily halt or redirect
grading and other ground-
disturbing activity in the event
that cultural resources are

N/A lmplementation
of the identified
mitigation
measures and
conditions of
the project
shall be

monitored and
verified by the
City of Lake

Elsinore

Community
Development
Department.
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encountered. lf significant
cultural material is

encountered, the project

a rchaeologist will coordinate
with the Monitoring Tribe,

applicant, and City staff to
develop and implement
appropriate avoidance,
treatment, or mitigation
measures.

Vegetation /
Wildlife
(lntrod uction,
Modification,
Removal,
Disruption,
etc.)

Nesting Bird Survey (Migratory
Bird Treaty Act Compliance):
Trimming, grubbing, and

clearing of vegetation shall be

avoided during the general

avian breeding season
(February 1 to August 31) to
the extent feasible. lf
trimming, grubbing, or clearing
of vegetation, or other ground
disturbed activities are
proposed to occur during the
general avian breeding season,

a preconstruction survey shall

be conducted by a qualified
biologist no more than seven

days before vegetation
clearing to determine if active
bird nests are present in the
affected areas. lf there are no

nesting birds (includes nest
building or other
breeding/nesting behavior)
within this area, trimming,
grubbing, and clearing of
vegetation shall be allowed to
proceed. lf active bird nests

are confirmed to be present
during the pre-construction
survey, a buffer zone will be

established by the bioloSist.
Generally accepted buffers are

500 feet for raptors, a

minimum of 300 feet for
sensitive or listed species, and

100 feet for other common

N/A lmplementation
of the identified
mitigation
measures and
conditions of
the project
shall be

monitored and

verified by the
City of Lake

Elsinore
Community
Development
Department.

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396325
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Project Mitigation Plan

lmplementation of the identified mitigation measures and conditions of the project
shall be monitored and verified by the City of Lake Elsinore Community Development
Department.

Supporting documentation on completed measures

osl23l2o24 761s6 Page 28 of 50

avian species. Construction
activities shall avoid any active
nests until a qualified biologist
has verified that the young

have fledged, or the nest has

otherwise become inactive.



APPENDIX A: Related Federal Laws and Authorities

Airport Hazards

l. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site's
proximityto civiland military airports. ls your projeat within 15,000 {eet ofa military airport
or 2,500 feet ofa civilian airport?

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian
airport, as shown in the Airport Layers map. The Skylark Airport is the nearest civilian
airport to the site, located approximately 14,678 feet to the southeast. The nearest
military airport to the site is the March Air Reserve Base, which is located
approximately 14.6 miles (77,088 feet)to the northeast. The project is in compliance
with Airport Hazards requirements.

Airport LaYers.pdf

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

It is HUD's policy to apply standards to
prevent incompatible development
around civil airports and military airfields.

24 CFR Part 5l Subpart D

r'No

o5/23/202a 76,'56 Page 29 of 60
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Coastal Barrier Resources

This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRA units. Therefore, this proiect is in
compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resou,ces Act.

Compliance Determination
This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this
project is in compliance with the Coastal Earrier Resources Act.

Supporting doaumentation

Are formal aompliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No

HUD financialassistance may not be

used for most activities in units ofthe
Coastal Barrier Resources System

(CBRS). See 16 USC 350a for limitations

on federal expenditures affectang the

CBRS,

Coastal Barrier Resources Act

{CBRA) of 1982, as amended by

the Coastal Baffier lmprovement

Act of 1990 (15 USC 3501)
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Lake Elsinore, CA

Flood lnsurance
General requirements

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be

used in floodplains unless the community participates

in National Flood lnsurance Program and flood

insurance is both obtained and maintained.

900000010396326

Legislation

Flood Disaster

Protection Act of 1973

as amended (42 USC

4001-4128 )

Regulation

24 cFR s0.4(bx1)

and 24 CFR 58.6(a )

and (b); 24 CFR

ss.1(b).

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction. rehabilitation, or
acouisition of a mobile home. building. or insurable rsonal D]o ertv?DE

No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood
insurance.

/ Yes

2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:

FEMA FlRMette.rrdf

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate

Maps (FlRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available

information to determine floodplain information. lnclude documentation, including a

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM

floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation.

ls the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-

designated Special Flood Hazard Area?

./ No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Yes

4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood lnsurance
Program (NFIP). Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition?

05/23/2O24 76:56 Page 31 of 60



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Yes

r'No

Lake Elsinore, CA

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood
Hazard Area. As shown ;n the FlRMette map, the project site is located in the 0.2
percent annual chance flood hazard zone and adjacent to the Lake Elsinore Outlet
Channel, which is a FEIMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood
insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable
structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood lnsurance Program
(NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements.

Supporting doaumentation

Are tormal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

"/ No
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Air Quality

r' Yes

No

Air quality Attainment Status of Proiect's County orAirQuality ManaSement Oistrict

No, project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status lor
all criteria pollutants.

/ Yes, project's management district or county is in non-attainment or
maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply):

Carbon Monoxide

Lead

Nitrogen dioxide

Sulfur dioxide

2, ls your project's air quality manaBement district or aounty in non-attainment or
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?

The Clean AirAct is administered

by the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (EPA), which

sets national standards on

ambient pollutants. ln addition,

the Clean AirAct is administered

by States, which must develop

State lmplementation Plans (SlPs)

to regulate their state air quality.

Projects funded by HUD must

demonstaate that they conform

to the appropriate slP.

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401et

seq.) as amended particularly

Section 175(c) and (d) (42 USC

7s06{c)and (d))

40 CFR Parts 6,51
and 93

05/23/2024 76.56 PaSe 33 of 60
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Regulation

1. Does vou. project include new aonsructlon or conversion of land use facilitatinSthe
developmenl of public, commercial, or indust'ial facilities OR five or more dwellin8 units?



Riley'Street-Senior-
Apartments

r' ozone

Particulate Matter, <2.5 microns

Particulate Matter, <10 microns

take Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

40 cFR 93.153 or screeninS levels for the

ppm (parts per million)
ppb (parts per billion)
ppb (parts per million)

ug/m3 (micro8rams per cubic meter ofair)
pg/m3 (micro8rams per cubic meter of air)

3 What are the de mrrr'mr! emisrions levels
non-attainment or maintenance level pollutants indicated above

4. Determine the estimated emissions levels ofvour project. Willyour proieat exceed
any otthe de minimis orthreshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level
pollutants or exceed the screenin8 levels established by the state or air quality management
distrid?
r' No, the project will not exceed de mirlm,s or threshold emissions levels or

screening levels.

Enter the estimate emission levels:

Carbon monoxide
Nitrogen dioxide
Ozone
Particulate Matter, <2-5 microns
Particulate Matter, <10 microns

100.00
100.00
10.00
70.00
100.00

Carbon monoxide
Nitrogen dioxide
Ozone
Particulate Matter, <2.5

microns
Particulate Matter, <10

microns

o.73
0.10
0.16
o.04

0.15

ppm (parts per million)
ppb (parts per billion)
ppb (parts per million)

[g/m3 (micrograms per cubic
meter ofair)
u&/m3 (micro8rams per cubic
meter of air)

Based on the response, the review is in complian€e with this section

Yes, the project exceeds de m/rlmls emission5 levels or screening levels

05/23/202a L6so Page 34 of 60
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Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project is within the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
planning area, which is a non-attainment area for the federal O2one and Particulate
Matter <2.5 microns standards. The SCAQMD area is a maintenance area for Carbon
monoxide, Nitrogen dioxide, and Particulate Matter <10 microns. Based on mod€ling
of the project's potential to generate pollutants durinB construction and operation
provided in the Air Quality Modeling Results, this project does not exceed de minimis
emissions levels or the rcreeninB level established by the state or air quality
management district for the pollutant(s) identified above. The pro.iect is in compliance
with the Clean Air Act.

Are formal aompliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

./ No

osl23/202416156

5uppoft ing doaumentation
Air Oualilv Modclinjl I{esults.pdf
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Coastal Zone Management Act

1, ls the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state
Coastal Management Plan?

Yes

/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
This project is not located in, nor does it affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the state
Coastal Management Plan. The project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone
Management Act.

Supporting documentation

Coastal Zone Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

,/ No

Federal assistance to applicant

agencies for activities affecting

any coastal use or resource is

granted only when such

activities are consistent with
federally approved State

Coastal Zone Management Act

Plans.

Coastal Zone Management

Act (16 USc L4sr-,464],,
particularly section 307(c)

and (d) (15 USC 14s5(c) and

(d))

15 CFR Part 930

Page 36 of 50
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Contamination and Toxic Substances

1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select allthat apply. Document and upload
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below.

/ American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA)

ASTM Phase ll ESA

Remediation or clean-up plan
ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening
None of the Above

2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that
could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the
property? (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECS identified in a Phase I ESA

and confirmed in a Phase ll ESA?)

r'No

Explain:

The Phase I ESA prepared for the project site did not identify RECs,

including the presence of on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or
radioactive substances.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Yes

Screen 5ummary

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being
proposed for use in HUD programs be free of
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic

chemicals and gases, and radioactive

substances, where a hazard could affect the

health and safety ofthe occupants or conflict

with the intended utilization of the property.

24 CFR s8.s(i)(2)

24 CFR s0.3(i)

Compliance Determination

os/23/2024 L6:sG Page 37 of 60
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Site contamination was evaluated asfollows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-siteornearbytoxic,
hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project
occupants or conflict with the intended use ofthe property were not found. The project
is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.

SupportinS documentation

Phasc I ESA.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mltlgation required?
Yes

r'No
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Generalrequirements ESA Leeislation Regulations

Section 7 ofthe Endangered Species Act (ESA)

mandates that federal agencies ensure that

actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of
federally listed plants and animals or result in

the adverse modification or destruction of
desiBnated critical habitat. Where their actions

may affect resources protected by the ESA,

agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife

service and/or the National Marine Fisheries

Service ("FWS" and "NMFS" or "the Services").

The Endangered

species Act of 1973

(16 U.S.C.1531et

ieg.); particularly

section 7 (16 USC

1s36).

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

take Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Endangered Species

50 CFR Part

402

1. Does the proied involve any activities that have the potential to affeat specifies or
habitats?

No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the
project.

No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding,
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by
local HUD office

r' Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potentialto affect species

and/or habitats.

2. Are Iederally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?

/ No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence offederally listed species

and designated critical habitat

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.
Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the
Services' websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there
are no species in the action area.

Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the
action area.
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SupponinS documentation

Bioloqical Site Assessrre l.Ddl

900000010396326

Are formal compliance rtepr or mitiSation required?
Yes

,, No

Os/23/2024 76:56 Page 40 of 50
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Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
This project will have No Effect on listed species because there are no listed species or
designated critical habitats in the action area. The project site is located within a

developed section ofthe City of Lake Elsinore and is not in or in proximityto
designated .ritical habitat. The nearest designated critical habitat is located over two
miles east ofthe project site and is separated from the project site by existing
development and lnterstate 15. As determined by the Biological Site Assessment, the
site evaluation and review of species with potential to occur in the project area

indicate that federally listed species do not occur on the project site. This project is in

compliance with the Endangered Species Act.



Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Generalrequirements Legislation Regulation

24 cFR Part 51

Subpart C

HUD-assisted projects must meet

Acceptable Separation Distance {ASD)

requirements to protect them from

explosive and flammable hazards.

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA

1, ls the proposed H U D-asslsted project itself the development of e hazardous faclllty (a

faaility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or cofibustible ahemlcals suah as

bulk fuel storate fa.llitles and Jelinerles)?

/No

Yes

2. Does this proiect include any oI the followint activlties: development, construdion,
rehabilitation th.t will increase residential densities, or conversion?

No

'/ No

3. Within 1 mile of the proi€ct site, are there any current or planned stationary
aboveground stora8e containers that are cov€red by 24 CFR 51C? Containers that are NOT

aovered under the regulation include:
. Containers 10O gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial

fuels OR
. Containers ot liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume

capacity of 1,000 Ballons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58.
lf all containe6 within the search area fit the above criteria, answer "No." For any other type
of aboveground sto.age container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or
explosive materials listed in Appendix lof24 CFn part 51 subpart C, answer "Yes."
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Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.



Yes

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
There are no current or planned stationary aboveground storage containers of
concern within 1 mile ofthe project site. The Phase I ESA included a search of
aboveground storage facilities and did not identify any aboveground storage
containers within 0.25 mile ofthe project site. Review of aerial photographs ofthe
site and its surroundinSs did not result in the identification of above8round stora8e
containers of concern within 1 mile of the project site. The project is in compliance
with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

,, No
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Farmlands Protection

The Farmland Protection

Policy Act {FPPA) discourages

federal activities that would

convert farmland to

nonaEricultural purposes,

Yes

,, No

Lake Elsinore, CA

Farmland Protection Policy

Act of 1981(7 U.S.C.4201

et seq.)

900000010396326

7 CFR Part 658

1. Does your project include any activities, including new aonstruction, aaquisition of
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural
u5e?

r' Yes

No

2. Does your project meet one ofthe following exemptions?

. Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations.

. Construction limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a Sarage or
stora8e shed

. Project on land already in or committed to urban development or used for water
storage. (7 CFR 658.2{a))

3. Does "imponant farmland," including prime tarmland, unique farmland, or farmland
of itatewide or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Poliay Act, occur
on the project site?

05/23/2024 76156 Page 43 of 60

Generalrequirements Legislation ReSulation

. Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service's (NRCS) Web Soil Survey
http://websoilsurvev.nrcs.usda.eov/aDD/HomePage,htm

. Check with your city or county's planninS department and ask them to document ifthe
project is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning impoftant farmland as non-agricultural
does not exempt it from FPPA requirements)

. Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center
http://off ices.sc.eqov.usda.sovllocator/aop?aeencv=nrcs or your NRCS state soil

scientist for
assistance
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r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Yes

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project includes activities that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricu ltu ral

use, but "prime farmland", "unique farmland", or "farmland of statewide or local
importance" regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act does not occur on
the project site. As shown in the provided Farmland map, the project site is

designated by the California Department of Conservation as "Urban and Built-up
land," which is land occupied by structures with a building density of at least 1 unit to
1.5 acres, or approximately 6 structures to a 1o-acre parcel. The project is in

compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act.

SupportinB documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

,/ No
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General Requirements Legislation

Riley-Street-Sen ior-
Apartments

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,

Floodplain Management,

requires federal activities to

avoid impacts to floodplains

and to avoid direct and

indirect support of floodplain

development to the extent
practicable.

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Regulation

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55

1. Do any ofthe following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one
selection possiblel

ss.12(cX3)
ss.12(cXa)
ss.12(cXs)
ss.12(c)(6)
ss.12(cX7)
ss.12(cX8)
ss.12(cXe)
ss.12(cX10)
ss.12(c)(11)

/ None of the above

2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate

Maps (FlRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available
information to determine floodplain information. lnclude documentation, including a

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site.

Does your proiect occur in a floodplain?

No

/ yes

Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available
information:

0s/231202a 76:sG Page 45 of 60
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Floodway

Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone)

100-year floodplain (A Zone)

r' 500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone)

500-vear Floodplain
ls this a critical action?
/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Yes

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project is located in a 500-year floodplain according to mapping by FEMA. Based

on the project description this project is not a critical action, so an 8-Step process is

not required. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11988.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No

O5/23/202416:56 Page 46 of 60



Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Historic Preservation

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Generalrequirements

Regulations under

Section 106 of the
National Histori.

Preservation Act

(NHPA) require a

consultative process

to identify historic

properties, assess

project impacts on

them, and avoid,

minimize, or mitigate

adverse effects

Section 106 of the
National Historic

Preservation Act
(16 U.5.C.470f)

Legislation Regulation

35 CFR S00 "Protection of Historic

Properties"

httos://www.povinfo .qov/content/pks/CF

R-2012-title36-vol3/pdtCFR-2012-title36-

fhrcshold
ls Section 106 review required foryour project?

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a

Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)

No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(aXl)].

"/ Yes, because the project includes activities with potentialto cause effects (direct
or indirect).

y' lndian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) o. Native
Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs)

Completed

vol3-part800.odf

r' Rincon Band of Luiseno
lndians
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Select all consultin8 parties below (check allthat apply):

r' State Historic Preservation Offer (SHPO) Response Period Elapsed
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Other Consulting Parties

Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:

County staff has undertaken consultation activities

Document and upload all correspondence, notices and notes (including comments and
objections received below).

was the Section 105 Lender Delegation Memo used for Section 106 consultation?

Yes

No

Step 2 - ldentily ond Evdluate Historic Prcperties
1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or

uploading a map depicting the APE below:
APN 374-162-036 and surrounding developed rights-of-way.

ln the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every
historic property that may be affected by the project should be included in the chart.

Upload the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination
below.

Additional Notes:

The Mary McDonald Gazebo is a City of Lake Elsinore Historical
Landmark (RlV-99) and would be protected in place at the
southwestern corner of the project site.

2. Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the
project?

Address / Location

/ District
National Register

Status
SHPO Concurrence Sensitive

lnformation

/ yes
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Document and upload surveys and report(s) below.
For Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeolo8ical
lnvestigations in HUD Projeats.

Additional Notes:

No cultural resources were identified during the survey of the project
aaea.

Step 3 -Assess Elrects ol the Ptuje.t on Historic Prcpertles

choose one ofthe findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Eftect, or
Adve6e Effect; and seek roncurrenae from consulting parties.

No Historic Properties Affected

'/ No Adverse Effect

only properties that are listed on or eligjble for the National Register of Historic Places receive

further consideration under Section 106. Assessthe effect(s) ofthe project byapplying the
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (35 CFR 800.5)l Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as
per guidance on direct and indirect effects.

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section
Document reason for finding:

No known archaeological or historic properties occur within the project area.
However, the presence of archaeoloeical resources and the site's location
within alluvium adjacent to the tribally significant Lake Elsinore indicates the
potential for buried archaeological resources to occur within the project area

Does the No Adverse Effect finding conlain conditions?

"/ Yes (check allthat apply)
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Modification of project

Other

The cultural resources survey recommends an archaeolo8icaland Luiseno

Native American monitoring program be implemented for all initial ground-
disturbing construction activities consistent with the mitigation identified in

the City of Lake Elsinore General Plan Update Program ElR. The monitoring
program would include development of a pre-grading report to document the
proposed methodology for grading activity observation; development of a

Cultural Resources Treatment and Monitoring Agreement with an appropriate
Luiseno Tribe; attendance by the archaeologist and Luiseno Native American
monitor at a pre-construction meeting with the Brading contractor; and the
presence of archaeological and Native American monitors during initial ground-
disturbinB activities associated with the project. Both archaeological and Native
American monitors would have the aulhority to temporarily halt or redirect
grading and other ground-disturbing activity in the event that cultural
resources are encountered. lf significant cultural material is encountered, the
project archaeologist will coordinate with the Monitoring Tribe, applicant, and

City staff to develop and implement appropriate avoidance, treatment, or
mitigation measures.

Adverse Effect

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination

Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have No Adverse Effect on historic
properties. An archaeological and Native American monitoring pro8ram would be a

No

05/23/2024 76:56

Avoidance

Oescribe conditions here:
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condition of the project to prevent disturbance to unknown. buried cultural
resources. Upon satisfactory implementation of the conditions, which should be

monitored, the project is in compliance with Section 106.

SupportinS documentation

Cultural Resoures Survev Report.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

r'No
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Noise Abatement and Control

1. What activities does your project involve? Check allthat apply:

'/ New construction for residential use

NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR

51.101(a)(3) for further details.

Rehabilitation of an existing residential property

A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or
reconstruction

An interstate land sales registration

Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster
None of the above

4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generatoG in the
vicinity (1fl)d from a maior road, 3000'from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).

lndicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:

There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.

Noise Control Act of 1972

General Services Administration

Federal Management Circular

75-2: "Compatible Land Uses at

Federal Airfields"

O5123/2024 16:56 Page 52 of 50
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encourages mitigation as

appropriate.

Legislation Regulation

Title 24 CFR 51

Subpart B
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r' Noise generators were found within the threshold distances

5. Complete the Preliminary Scaeening to identify potential noise generators in the

y' Acceptable: {55 decibels or less; the ceilin8 may be shifted to 70 decibels in

circumstances described in $24 CFR 51.105(a))

lndicate noise level here: 59

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the
analysis below.

Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the
floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in $24 CFR

s1.10s(a))

Unacceptable: (Above 75 decibels)

HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise,exposed sites to land uses compatible
with high noise levels.

Check here to affirm that you have considered converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.

Document and upload noise analysis, iocluding noise leveland data used to
complete the analysis below-

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project site is not located within 1,000 feet of a major road or 3,000 feet of a

railroad. The site is located within 15 miles of an airport but is outside of the noise
contours for nearby airports. A Noise Assessment was conducted using the HUD

Day/Night Noise Level Calculator. The calculated noise levelfrom vehicular sources on

os/23/202416:56

lndicate noise level here: 59
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lnterstate 15 was acceptable at 59 decibels. see noise supplement for further
information. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation.

SupportinS documentation

Supplcnlcntal Noisc Iolbnlratiorl.pdl'

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apartments

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No
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Sole Source Aquifers
General requirements

The Safe Drinking Water Act ol L974
protects drinking water systems

which are the sole or principal

drinking water source for an area

and which, if contaminated, would

create a significant hazard to public

health.

Legislation

Safe Drinking Water

Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C.

201, 300f et seq., and

21 U.S.C. 349)

900000010396325

Regulation

40 CFR Part 149

2

1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing
building(s)?

Yes

r'No

ls the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)?

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the

drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge

a rea.

{No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and
upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project
(or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below.

Yes

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. As shown in the Sole Source
Aquifers map, the nearest sole source aquifer to the project site is the

O5/23/2024 L6:s6 Page 55 of 60
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Campo/Cottonwood Creek Aquifer approximately 70 miles to the south. The project is

in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

Supporting documentation

Sole Souroe Aquifers.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

./ No
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Wetlands Protection
Genera I req uirements Legislation Regulation

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or

indirect support of new construction impacting

wetlands wherever there is a practicable

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service's

National Wetlands lnventory can be used as a

primary screening tool, but observed or known

wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also

be processed Off-site impacts that result in

draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands

must also be processed.

Executive Order

11990

24 CFR 55.20 can be

used for general

guidance regarding

the 8 Step Process.

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990,

expansion of a building's footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall
include draininB, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order

No

/ Yes

2. will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground
water with a frequency sufficient to suppoG and under normal circumstances does or would
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps,
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows,
mud flats, and natural ponds,

"Wetlands under E.o. u990 include isolated and non-iurisdictional wetlands."

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and

upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your
determination

Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990's definition of new

construction.

Screen Summa rv

Lake Elsinore, CA

I

r' No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.o. 11990's definition of new
construction.
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Compliance Determination
The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The Biological Site Assessment
prepared for the project included an assessment of aquatic resources within the
project site and adjacent roadways. No wetlands were identified within the project
site. The Lake Elsinore Outlet Channel east of the project site was identified as a
potential water of the U.S. but is separated from the project site by a paved pathway
and fencing; therefore, the project would not result in impacts to this off-site water.
The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990.

SupportinE documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitiSation requlred?
Yes

r'No
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

1. ls vour project within proximity of a NWSRS river?

,, No

Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study
wild and Scenic River.
Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers lnventory (NRl) River.

Screen Summa,v
Complianae Determination
As shown on the Wild and Scenic Rivers map, this project is not within proximity of a

National Wild and Scenic Rivers System river. The Bautista Creek, approximately 28
miles east of the project site, is the nearest designated river to the site. The project is

in compliance with the Wild and scenic Rivers Act.

Supporting documentation

Wilcl Scenic I{ivers.pdl'

r'No

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

provides federal protection for
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic

and recreational rivers

designated as components or
potentlal components of the

Nationalwild and scenic Rivers

System (NWSRS)from the effects

of con5truct;on or development.

The Wild and Scenic Rivers

Act (16 u.S.C. 1271-1287),

particularly section 7(b) and

(c)(16 U.s.c. 1278(b) and (c))

36 CFR Part 297
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Environmental Justice

HLrD strongly enaourages startingthe Environmentalrustice analysis only after allother laws
and authorilies, inaluding Environmental Assessment faatoG if neaessary, have been
completed.

1. Werc any adveBe envircnmental impacts identilied in any other compliance review
po,tion ofthis projecfs total ehvirohmental review?

Yes

r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Scaeen Summary
Complianae Determination

No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total
environmental review. Therefore, the project would not result in adverse effects
disproportionately affecting low-income or minority communities. Rather, the project
would provide housing for very low income individuals. The project is in compliance
with Executive Order 12898.

Riley-Street-Senior-
Apanments

take Elsinore, CA 900000010396326

Are formal compliance rteps or mitigation requlred?
Yes

r'No

Determine if the project

creates adverse environmental

impacts upon a low-income or
minority community. lf it
does, entage the community

in meaningful participation

about mititatint the impacts

or move the project.

Executive Order 12898
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